4
49

4
84 hours

97 hours

65 hours

30%

20142 0192 024

29%
28%

1.6

6.6
3.43.4

0.9

0.8

28%

26%

24%

22%

20%

10

8

6

4

2

0

42 43 44
38

51

30

54

2021 2022 2023 2024

Rail-ICD
(Factory stuffing)

Rail-CFS
(CFS stuffing)

Road-DPE
(Factory stuffing)

MARITIME GATEWAY ∙ APRIL 2025

9

APRIL 2025 ∙ MARITIME GATEWAY

Source: Indian Railways Yearbooks

Source: Tariff cars of logistics service providers,
primary interactions with industry stakeholders
and PwC analysis

Source: Indian Railways circulars

Commodities carried by Indian Railways

Projected capacity utilisation in the
IR network

Logistics cost for inland
transportation of 25 MT cargo, from
Morbi to Kolkata (values in '000 INR)

Logistics cost for inland
transportation of 40 feet container
loaded with 15 MT from NCR to
Mundra (values in '000 INR)

Scenarios of rake configuration and haulage rate

Average speed of goods train on the
Indian Railways network (FY 18-
FY23) - in kmph

Source: Indian Railways yearbooks

In FY 24,
1,581 mn MT of

commodities were
carried on Indian

Railways

XX
number of

TEUs
carrying
specific

commodity

90

50%

11%

10%

5%

4%

4%

3%
3%

2%
7%

79
15
10
16

36 45

15
14
752

Iron Ore

Stuffing/loading at factory

<70% 100%-150%

>150%70%-100%

2026

12% 24%
48%

18%

14%
9%
30%

15%

44%

17%
16%

55%

2031 2041

Post handling costs

Long haul transportationFirst Mile

ICD/CFS costs

Cement

Containers

Pig iron and
finished steel

Fertilisers

Food Grains

POL (Mineral Oil)

RM Steel Plants

Balance other
goods

Rail Road (CFS)

Coal

Rail (Container)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Stuffing/loading at factory Last Mile
Long haul transportationFirst Mile

ICD costs (Origin+destination)

Road (CBT)

1443

3
15

15
4

126
90

45

39

30

39

2620

50

30

51

45

90

25 19

1

30

123107

23 23 24

43 38 30

Number of
TEUs carrying

specific
commodity

Different
configuration of a
rake carrying 90
TEUs, based on
commodity type

and corresponding
rates

Notified
commodity

1

Notified
commodity

2

Notified
commodity

3

Notified
commodity

4

Number of
containers and
type of charge

applied

Both
notified
 & non
notified

90 - FAK

90 - CCR

45, 45-FAK

51-CCR,
39-FAK

30,30,30
FAK

50, 1 CCR
39-FAK

20, 26, 25
CCR 19-FAK

MARITIME GATEWAY ∙ APRIL 2025

10

Cochin Shipyard set to deliver new
electric hybrid boat

Sarbananda Sonowal flags off cruise
operations from MICT in Mumbai